October 1, 2001


Honorable Don Davis

Mobile County Judge of Probate

P.O. Box 7

Mobile, Alabama 36601

Recordation Tax -- Agreements -- Mortgages -- Probate Judges -- Tax Abatements -- Mobile County

Mortgage recording tax was due upon the recording of a mortgage despite abatement agreement.

Dear Judge Davis:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Does a tax abatement agreement between the Industrial Development Board of the City of Mobile, Alabama, and an Alabama corporation entered into prior to construction of manufacturing facilities, which specifies that mortgage and recording taxes would be abated upon the construction of the manufacturing facilities, apply to the first mortgage on the property issued one year after the commencement of the opera​tion of the plant?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The salient facts can be summarized as follows:

In June 1999, the Industrial Development Board of the City of Mobile, Alabama ("Board"), entered into a tax abatement agreement with Phenolchemie, Inc., an Alabama corporation ("Phenolchemie").  A copy of this agreement is enclosed herewith for your information and review.  In this agreement, the Board agreed to grant an abatement on certain taxes, including mort​gage and recording taxes, upon construction of Phenol​chemie's facilities in Mobile County.  Phenolchemie did not utilize construction financing of the facilities during construction.  Subsequently, in May 2000, Phe​nolchemie dedicated its plant, and the plant was placed into service.  In June 2001, Phenolchemie entered into a mortgage agreement on the plant facilities that were the subject of the tax abatement agreement.  A copy of the real estate mortgage is enclosed herewith for your information and review.  As you can see from a review of the enclosed copy, the amount of the real estate mortgage was $100,000,000.  Mortgage and recording fees totaling $150,073 were recently paid to the Court under protest.


Section 40-9B-4(a) of the Code of Alabama authorizes the abatement of non-educational ad valorem taxes, construction-related transaction taxes, and recording taxes.  Paragraph (d) of that section states as follows:


Mortgage and recording taxes with respect to mortgages, deeds, and documents relating to issuing or securing obligations and conveying title into or out of the public authority or county or municipal government with respect to a private use industrial property may be abated by complying with the procedures set forth in this chapter.

ALA. CODE § 40-9B-4(d) (1998) (emphasis added).


The procedure for the granting of an abatement is specified in section 40‑9B-6 of the Code of Alabama.  Paragraph (b) of that section states the following:  "The abatements granted by the governing body shall be embodied in an agreement, which may be the same as the inducement, between the governing body and the private user. . . ."  ALA. CODE § 40-9B-6(b) (1998).


With your request for an opinion, you provided a copy of the abatement agreement and a copy of the mortgage in question.  A review of both documents shows that the recording tax you collected was not subject to an abatement.


First, the abatement granted by the Mobile Industrial Development Board is specified at the bottom of page two of the document you provided entitled "Tax Abatement Agreement."  A reading of the agreement clearly shows that the only abatement granted is an abatement of construction-related transaction taxes.  Therefore, you were correct to collect recording tax upon the recordation of the mortgage because there was no abatement of mortgage recording tax.  


Second, one requirement of section 40-9B-4(d) of the Code of Alabama is that the documents convey "title into or out of the public authority. . . ." ALA. CODE § 40-9B-4(d) (1998).  The mortgage at issue is between the company and a private third party.  Therefore, title was not conveyed "into or out of the public authority," and the recording tax associated with the recording of this mortgage could not have been abated.  

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that you correctly collected recording tax upon the recordation of the mortgage because there was no abatement of such recording tax concerning that document.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jeff Patterson, Legal Division, Department of Revenue.
Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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